

NCB vs. Manish Gutpa and anr.
SC No./9583/16

22/11/2016

Present: Sh. P.C. Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB

Both accused are produced from Kasna Jail, Ghaziabad

Ld. Defence counsel Sh. Ashok Thagal for both the accused persons.

Ld. Defence counsel concedes to the framing of charge.

I have also perused the charge-sheet.

As per prosecution case, on or before 12/6/2015 at time and place not known, both the accused persons entered into a conspiracy for trafficking in hashish which is a narcotic drug in contravention of the provisions of NDPS Act and further on 12/6/2015 at about 1410 hours at Aramex India Pvt. Ltd. Palam Vihar Road, Bijwasan, New Delhi the team of NCB intercepted two parcels booked under Airway Bill no. 3429799026 and 3429799030 which were destined to Hong Kong and the said parcels were found containing 7.5 kg. of hashish and the said parcels were booked by accused Raj Bahadur Singh at the instance of accused Manish Gupta and thereby both attempted to export the said contraband out of India.

After perusing the entire record, there is sufficient material on record to proceed against the accused persons u/s 29 NDPS Act and 23 (c) r.w.s. 28 of NDPS Act. Accordingly charge is framed against both the accused persons to which they plead not guilty and claim trial.

Put up for PE on 14/2/2017. Sh. Amit Sharma, Seizing Officer be summoned for this date.

(Deepak Garg)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi 22/11/2016