

SC No.9583/16

NCB Vs. Manish Gupta & Anr.

27.08.2019

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Both accused persons produced from Gautam Budh Nagar Jail.

Sh. A.K. Sahu, Ld. LAC for both accused persons.

PW3 Sh V B Ramteke, Principal Scientific Officer, Chemistry, CFSL, New Delhi is present for his further examination in chief. He is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Sh B L Bairwa, IO, NCB, DZU, New Delhi is present for his examination. He is partly examined in chief. His further examination in chief is deferred as number of cases are still pending. Fresh summons be issued to this witness for the next date of hearing.

No other PW is present today.

At this stage, both the accused persons submitted that they are presently lodged at Gautam Budh Nagar Jail and their production is mostly delayed by the jail authorities and sometimes they are not produced before this court, therefore, requested that on this ground the evidence be not postponed and to be recorded in their absence however in presence of their counsel and they have duly authorized Sh A K Sahu, Ld LAC to conduct evidence on their behalf in their absence.

Put up for PE on **14.10.2019.**

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
27.08.2019