

SC No. 9583/2016
NCB Vs Manish Gupta & Anr.

13.04.2021

In terms of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Endst. No. 257-288/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08.04.2021, all the matter are being taken up through VC.

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB through VC.

Both accused persons are not produced from Gautam Budh Nagar jail.

Sh A K Sahu, Ld. LAC for accused Manish Gupta through VC.

PW IO R K Verma is present however as accused persons are produced through VC, therefore, he is discharged unexamined for today only.

Production warrants be issued against accused persons for the next date of hearing.

List this matter for PE on **05.06.2021**. Jail superintendent, Gautam Budh Nagar is directed to produce accused persons on the said date physically.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent, Gautam Budh Nagar for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
13.04.2021