

IA1/25 SC 9583/2016
NCB vs Manish Gupta and Anr.

08.08.2025

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. Proxy SPP for Sh. P C
Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Accused/applicant Manish Gupta in person.

This is an application seeking non disposal of the case property and production of the case property before this Court at the time of recording of the testimonies of the witnesses. The applicant/accused also wanted re-sampling of the contraband allegedly seized in the present case.

As per the records, the proceedings u/s 52A of the Act were completed on 05.03.2025 and the present application was moved on 06.03.2025 i.e. within two weeks of completion of the proceedings u/s 52A of the Act. It is submitted by the applicant/accused that his counsel is not available today and let the present application be listed on the next date of hearing.

The next date is given for 12.01.2026 and that would be too long to consider the present application.

Let the present application be listed for **09.09.2025**.
Till the next date, the case property shall not be destroyed.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.08.2025